
 
 

 

 
County Hall, New Road, Oxford, OX1 1ND 

www.oxfordshire.gov.uk  Media Enquiries 01865 323870 
 

 

 
 
 

 
 

 

County Council 
 

21 May 2024 
 
 
 

 

Agenda 
 
 

http://www.oxfordshire.gov.uk/


 

 
County Hall, New Road, Oxford, OX1 1ND 

www.oxfordshire.gov.uk  Fax: 01865 247805  Media Enquiries 01865 323870 

 

 

 
 
 
To: Members of the County COUNCIL 

 

Notice of a Meeting of the County Council 
 

Tuesday, 21 May 2024 at 10.30 am 
 

Council Chamber - County Hall, New Road, Oxford OX1 1ND 
 
 

If you wish to view proceedings, please click on this Live Stream Link. Please note, that 
will not allow you to participate in the meeting. 

 

 

 
 

Martin Reeves   
Chief Executive May 2024 
  

Committee Officer: Colm Ó Caomhánaigh 
Tel: 07393 001096; E-Mail: 

colm.ocaomhanaigh@oxfordshire.gov.uk 
 

 

 

http://www.oxfordshire.gov.uk/
https://oxon.cc/FC21052024


- 2 - 
 

 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

1. Election of Chair for the 2024-25 Council Year  

 

2. Election of Vice-Chair for the 2024-25 Council Year  

 

3. Minutes (Pages 1 - 10) 

 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 16 April 2024 (CC3) and to receive 

information arising from them. 

 

4. Apologies for Absence  

 

5. Declarations of Interest - see guidance note  

 

 Members are reminded that they must declare their interests orally at the meeting and 
specify (a) the nature of the interest and (b) which items on the agenda are the relevant 
items. This applies also to items where members have interests by virtue of their 

membership of a district council in Oxfordshire. 
 

6. Official Communications  

 

7. Appointments  

 

 To make any changes to the membership of scrutiny and other committees on the 

nomination of political groups and to note any changes to the Cabinet made by the 
Leader of the Council. 
 

8. Petitions and Public Address  

 

 Members of the public who wish to speak on an item on the agenda at this meeting, or 
present a petition, can attend the meeting in person or ‘virtually’ through an online 

connection. Requests must be submitted no later than 9am one working day before the 
meeting. Requests to speak should be sent to 
committeesdemocraticservices@oxfordshire.gov.uk  

 
If you are speaking ‘virtually’, you may submit a written statement of your presentation 

to ensure that if the technology fails, then your views can still be taken into account. A 
written copy of your statement can be provided no later than 9am on the day of the 
meeting. Written submissions should be no longer than 1 A4 sheet. 

 

9. Report of the Cabinet (Pages 11 - 14) 

 

mailto:committeesdemocraticservices@oxfordshire.gov.uk


- 3 - 
 

 

 Report by the Leader of the Council. 
  
The report summarises the decisions from the Cabinet meeting on 23 April 2024. 

 

10. Cabinet Membership and Delegation of Cabinet Functions (Pages 15 - 18) 

 

 Report by the Leader of the Council 

  
Council is RECOMMENDED to note the names, addresses and electoral divisions 

of the people appointed to the Cabinet by the Leader of the Council for the 
coming year and their respective portfolios. 

 

11. Audit & Governance Committee Annual Report (Pages 19 - 30) 

 

 Report from the Chair of the Audit & Governance Committee. 
  

The Annual Report sets out the role of the Audit & Governance Committee and 
summarises the work that has been undertaken both as a Committee and through the 

support of the Audit Working Group in 2023/24. 
 
The Council is RECOMMENDED to note the contents of the Annual Report of the 

Audit & Governance Committee 2023/24.  

 

12. Committees and Review of Political Balance (Pages 31 - 40) 

 

 Report by the Director of Law & Governance & Monitoring Officer. 
 
The Council is required by the Local Government & Housing Act 1989 to review the 

political balance on its committees on an annual basis. 
 
Council is RECOMMENDED 

 

a) To note how the rules relating to political proportionality have been 

applied to the appointment of Council committees. 

 

b) To appoint members to the committees of the Council and other bodies 

listed at Annex 1. A fully populated list with nominations from the political 

groups for the vacant seats will be circulated ahead of the meeting.  

 

13. Scheme of Delegation to Officers (Pages 41 - 54) 

 

 Report of the Director of Law & Governance and Monitoring Officer 

 
The Council is required annually to agree the scheme of delegation of Council 
responsibilities to Officers for inclusion in the Constitution.  

 
COUNCIL IS RECOMMENDED to approve the Scheme of Delegation to Officers as 



- 4 - 
 

 

it relates to Council functions. 

 

14. Committee Dates 2024-25 (Pages 55 - 62) 

 

 Report of the Director of Law & Governance and Monitoring Officer 

 

The calendar of meetings for each civic year is presented to Council for approval.  The 

2024-25 calendar was approved by Council on 7 November 2023.  Since that decision, 

the Education & Young People Overview & Scrutiny Committee was formed by a 

Council decision on 12 December 2023.  Dates need to be agreed for that Committee 

for 2024-25. 

 
COUNCIL IS RECOMMENDED to 

 
a) approve the schedule of meetings for the 2024-25 Council Year for the 

Education & Young People Overview & Scrutiny Committee in Annex 1; 
 

b) note the changed dates for Delegated Decisions by the Cabinet Member for 
Finance in Annex 1; 

 

c) note the other dates as approved by Council on 7 November 2023 in Annex 
1.    

 
 



- 5 - 
 

 

Councillors declaring interests  
 

General duty  

You must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests when the meeting reaches the item 

on the agenda headed ‘Declarations of Interest’ or as soon as it becomes apparent to 

you.  

 

What is a disclosable pecuniary interest?  

Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to your employment; sponsorship (i.e. payment for 

expenses incurred by you in carrying out your duties as a councillor or towa
[...]
eir wellbeing. 

Other registrable interests include:  

a) Any unpaid directorships 

b) Any body of which you are a member or are in a position of general control or 

management and to which you are nominated or appointed by your authority. 



- 6 - 
 

 

c) Any body (i) exercising functions of a public nature (ii) directed to charitable 

purposes or (iii) one of whose principal purposes includes the influence of public 

opinion or policy (including any political party or trade union) of which you are a 

member or in a position of general control or management. 

 

Members Code – Non-registrable interests  

Where a matter arises at a meeting which directly relates to your financial interest or 

wellbeing (and does not fall under disclosable pecuniary interests), or the financial 

interest or wellbeing of a relative or close associate, you must declare the interest.  

 

In order to determine whether you can remain in the meeting after disclosing your 

interest the following test should be applied:  

Where a matter affects the financial interest or well-being:  

a) to a greater extent than it affects the financial interests of the majority of 

inhabitants of the ward affected by the decision and;  

a) a reasonable member of the public knowing all the facts would believe that it 

would affect your view of the wider public interest. 

 

You may speak on the matter only if members of the public are also allowed to speak at 

the meeting. Otherwise you must not take part in any discussion or vote on the matter 

and must not remain in the room unless you have been granted a dispensation. 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

OXFORDSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES of the meeting held on Tuesday, 16 April 2024 commencing at 10.30 am 

and finishing at 3.30 pm 

 
Present: 

 
Councillor Felix Bloomfield – in the Chair 
 

Councillors: 
 

Alison Rooke 
Brad Baines 
David Bartholomew 

Tim Bearder 
Robin Bennett 

Liz Brighouse OBE 
Nigel Champken-Woods 
Mark Cherry 

Andrew Coles 
Ian Corkin 

Imade Edosomwan 
Trish Elphinstone 
Duncan Enright 

Mohamed Fadlalla 
Arash Fatemian 
Neil Fawcett 

Ted Fenton 
Donna Ford 

 

Andrew Gant 
Stefan Gawrysiak 
Andy Graham 

Kate Gregory 
Jane Hanna OBE 

Jenny Hannaby 
Damian Haywood 
Charlie Hicks 

John Howson 
Tony Ilott 

Liz Leffman 
Nick Leverton 
Dan Levy 

Dr Nathan Ley 
Mark Lygo 
Kieron Mallon 

Ian Middleton 
Freddie van Mierlo 

 

Calum Miller 
Michael O'Connor 
Glynis Phillips 

Sally Povolotsky 
Susanna Pressel 

Eddie Reeves 
G.A. Reynolds 
Judy Roberts 

David Rouane 
Geoff Saul 

Les Sibley 
Nigel Simpson 
Roz Smith 

Dr Pete Sudbury 
Bethia Thomas 
Michael Waine 

Liam Walker 
 

 
The Council considered the matters, reports and recommendations contained or 

referred to in the agenda for the meeting and decided as set out below.  Except 
insofar as otherwise specified, the reasons for the decisions are contained in the 

agenda and reports, copies of which are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 
 

 

9/24 MINUTES  
(Agenda Item 1) 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 20 February 2024 were approved as an 
accurate record. 

 

10/24 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
(Agenda Item 2) 

 

Apologies were received from Councillors Ash, Banfield, Constance, Field-
Johnson, Johnston, Snowdon and Webber. 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



CC3 
 

11/24 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST - SEE GUIDANCE NOTE  
(Agenda Item 3) 

 

Anita Bradley, Director of Law & Governance and Monitoring Officer, stated 
that she had a direct financial interest in Item 16 as a member of the 

strategic leadership team being consulted with  and will leave the meeting for 
that discussion. 
 

12/24 OFFICIAL COMMUNICATIONS  
(Agenda Item 4) 

 
Ofsted has judged Oxfordshire County Council’s Children’s Services as 

‘good’ following the inspection that took place in February 2024.   
 

Ofsted commented that “Strong political and corporate support has continued 
and has ensured that the childre
[...]
 (Deputy Group Leader) and Cllr 

Sally Povolotsky (Group Leader).    

 

b) To appoint members to the committees of the Council listed at 

Annex 1 as amended. 

 

c) To remove the Corporate Parenting Committee from the list of 

Council committees. 

 

24/24 PROPOSED LEADERSHIP RESTRUCTURING  
(Agenda Item 16) 

 
RESOLVED: that the public be excluded for the duration of item 16 
since it is likely that if they were present during that item there would 
be disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of Schedule 

12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) and specified 
below in relation to those items and since it is considered that, in all 

the circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 

 

Anita Bradley, Director of Law & Governance and Monitoring Officer, had 
declared an interest in this item at the start of the meeting and absented 

herself for the discussion and vote. 
 
The report was moved by Councillor Leffman, Chair of the Remuneration 

Committee, and seconded by Councillor Gawrysiak. 
 

Following discussion in private, the recommendations in the exempt report 
were approved with 20 votes in favour, 12 against and 15 abstentions. 
 

25/24 MOTIONS BY COUNCILLOR EDDIE REEVES  
(Agenda Items 17 to 28) 

 
The time being 3.30 pm, Items 17 to 28 were considered dropped in 

accordance with Council Procedure Rule 5.2. 
 
 

 
…………………………………………………..  in the Chair 

 
Date of signing ………………………………………………. 

 

 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Divisions- N/A 
 

COUNTY COUNCIL – 21 May 2024 
 

REPORT OF THE CABINET 
 

 

Cabinet Member: Deputy Leader of the Council with Responsibility 

for Climate Change, Environment and Future Generations 

 

1. Future Generations Mission Statement 
      (Cabinet: 23 April 2024) 
 

Cabinet considered a report on a proposed mission statement on Future 
Generations. The Council had pas
[...]
bers heard from a number of speakers at the meeting and referred to the 
valuable role played by the Council’s co-production partners in the development of 

these strategies. 
 
Cabinet approved the Vision Zero Strategy and Action Plan ‘Oxfordshire – Safe 

Roads through Vision Zero to 2030’ 
Page 12



 

 

6. Reports received from Scrutiny Committees 
    (Cabinet: 23 April 2024) 

 
Cabinet received the following Scrutiny reports and will respond in due course. 
 
Place Overview & Scrutiny Committee report on Vision Zero. 

 
Education and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Committee report on Draft 

Action Plan. 
 

 
 

 
 
LIZ LEFFMAN 

Leader of the Council      May 2024 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



COUNCIL – 21 MAY 2024 

DELEGATION – CABINET FUNCTIONS 

Report by the Leader of the Council 

 
Under the Council’s Constitution, I am required to inform the Annual Meeting of Council of the delegations that I have made, as 
Leader of the Council, in relation to the functions of the Cabinet. This report outlines the delegations that I have made. 

 
Appointments to the Cabinet 

Name Address Electoral 
Division 

Portfolio Extent of authority 

Liz Leffman c/o County Hall, 
New Road, Oxford, 
OX1 1ND 

Charlbury & 

Wychwood 

Leader of the 

Council 
 strategy 

 corporate and community leadership 

 regional and strategic infrastructure and planning 

 liaison with other Oxfordshire councils and system 

partners 

 asylum and immigration 

 Visitor Economy 

 LEP Integration 

 strategic communications; 

 major external partnerships; 

 Delivering the Future Together (DTFT) 

 

Dr Pete Sudbury c/o County Hall, 
New Road, Oxford, 

OX1 1ND 

Wallingford Deputy Leader 
with 

responsibility 
for Climate 

Change, 
Environment & 
Future 

Generations 

 climate change mitigation 

 climate adaptation and resilience 

 lead flood authority including Oxford flood alleviation 

 planetary boundaries and circular economy 


[...]
 exercise concluded that the committee has a high degree of 
performance against good practice principles, that it is soundly based and has in place 

knowledge membership. The committee complies with the CIPFA position statement 
2022 and has fulfilled its terms of reference and the key issues escalated during the 

year.  
 
Where matters for improvement were identified, these have been captured within an 

action plan. The Chair of the Audit & Governance Committee is overseeing the 
completion of the planned actions. 

 
One of the key recommendations of the CIPFA 2022 guidance is that all audit 
committees within local authorities have two independent members. The Audit and 

Governance Committee had already identified this as a required action. Recruitment 
is currently underway. The Committee already has one independent member who has 

a well-developed knowledge of how the Council operates.   
 

Page 30



Divisions affected – All  

COUNCIL 

21 MAY 2024 
 

REVIEW OF POLITICAL BALANCE 

 

Report of the Director of Law & Governance and Monitoring Officer 
 

RECOMMENDATION 

1. Council is RECOMMENDED 

 

a) To note how the rules relating to political proportionality have been 

applied to the appointment of Council committees. 

 

b) To appoint members to the committees of the Council and other bodies 

listed at Annex 1. A fully populated list with nominations from the 

political groups for the vacant seats will be circulated ahead of the 

meeting.  

Background 

2. A review of political balance took place at the Council meeting on 16 April 

2024 to reflect the formation of a new political group, The Independent Voice 

of Oxfordshire (TIVOO), and the removal of the Corporate Parenting 

Committee.   

 
3. Seats are allocated to political groups in accordance with the groups' 

proportionate strength on the Council as a whole.  Any seats left over are 

distributed to any non-aligned Independent members who are not members of 

a political group.  
[...]
  Nick Leverton  Mark Lygo     

  
Alison 

Rooke   

  
    

Future 

Oxfordshire 

Partnership 

Scrutiny Panel 

(3)   

1   1   1       

   
Vacancy   Yvonne 

Constance   

Charlie 

Hicks   

    

Thames Valley 

Police & Crime 

Panel (1)   

1             

   Vacancy            

 

Page 38



Annex 2 

Political proportionately calculations 
 

The political groups’ notional entitlements to membership of committees is shown in 

red below. The proposed number of seats is in black. 

 

Committees LDG CIA Lab Coop TIVOO NA Ind 

Audit & 

Governance (9) 
3.19 4 3.193 2.03 2   

BOB HOSC (7) 2.48 3 2.48 2 1.58 1 0.34 1  

Charlotte Coxe 

Trust (5) 
1.77 2 1.77 2 

 

1.13 1 

 

  

Education and 

Young People 

OSC (9) 

3.19 3 3.19 3 2.03 2 0.44 1  

Horton HOSC 

(8) 
2.84 3 2.84 3 1.81 1 

 
0.13 1 

OJHOSC (7) 2.48 3 2.48 2 1.58 2   

Pension Fund 

(7) 
2.48 3 2.48 2 

 

1.58 2  

 

  

People OSC (9)  3.19 3 

 

3.19 4 

 

 

2.03 2 

 

  

 

Performance & 

Corporate 

Services OSC 

(9)  

3.19 3 3.19 3 2.03 2 0.44 1  

Place OSC (9)  3.19 2 3.19 4 2.03 3   

Planning & 

Regulation (12) 

 

4.26 4 

 

4.26 4 

 

2.71 3 

 

0.58 1 

 

 

Remuneration 

(6)  
2.13 2 

 

2.13 2 

 

 

1.35 1 

 

 

0.29 1 

 

 

Overall 

entitlement (97 

seats) 

34.42 35 34.42 34 21.90 22 

 

4.69 5 

 

1.56 1 

 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Divisions: ALL  

COUNCIL – 21 May 2024  

SCHEME OF DELEGATION TO OFFICERS 
 

Report of the Director of Law & Governance and Monitoring Officer 

 

RECOMMENDATION  

 

COUNCIL IS RECOMMENDED to approve the Scheme of Delegation to Officers as it 

relates to Council functions. 

 

Executive Summary  

 

1. The Council is required annually to agree the Scheme of Delegation to 

Officers within the Constitution as it relates to Council functions. 

 

2. The Scheme of Delegation is updated to include a previous delegation given 

to the Director of Law & Governance and Monit
[...]
r directorate and will provide copies to the Director of 

Law and & Governance and Monitoring Officer for retention under this 

Schedule. 

 
6.7. For the avoidance of doubt, the delegation to the Corporate Director for 

Environment and Place includes the power, jointly with the Director of Law and 
& Governance and Monitoring Officer, to determine applications for 

certificates of lawfulness of existing or proposed use or development. 

 
 

 

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Division(s): N/A  

COUNCIL – 21 May 2024  
 

CALENDAR OF MEETINGS 2024-25 
 

Report of the Director of Law & Governance and Monitoring Officer 

 

RECOMMENDATION  

COUNCIL IS RECOMMENDED to 

 
a) approve the schedule of meetings for the 2024-25 Council Year for the 

Education & Young People Overview & Scrutiny Committee in Annex 1; 
 

b) note the changed dates for Delegated Decisions by the Cabinet Member 
for Finance in Annex 1; 

 

c) note the other dates as approved by Council on 7 November 2023 in 
Annex 1.    

 

Executive Summary  

 

1. The calendar of meetings for each civic year is presented to Council for 

approval.  The 2024-25 calendar was approved by Council on 7 November 

2023.  

 

2. Since that decision, the Education & Young People Overview & Scrutiny 

Committee was formed by a Council decision on 12 December 2023.  Dates 

need to be agreed for that Committee for 2024-25. 

 

3. Also since November Council, the Cabinet Member for Finance agreed to move 

the decision dates for that portfolio to Fridays instead of on the rise of Cabinet 

meetings. 

 

Financial Implications  

 

4. There are no direct financial implications arising from this report.  

 

Checked by: Prem Salhan 

Interim Strategic Finance Business Partner – prem.salhan@oxfordshire.gov.uk 

 

Legal Implications  

Page 55

Agenda Item 14



 

5. The Constitution sets out the rules relating to the frequency of meetings: 

Full Council - Council Procedure Rule 2 



Minutes of the meeting


 

OXFORDSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES of the meeting held on Tuesday, 21 May 2024 commencing at 10.30 am 

and finishing at 12.00 pm 

 
Present: 

 
Councillor Alison Rooke – in the Chair 
 

Councillors: 
 

Mark Lygo 
Juliette Ash 
Brad Baines 

Hannah Banfield 
David Bartholomew 

Tim Bearder 
Robin Bennett 
Felix Bloomfield 

Liz Brighouse OBE 
Kevin Bulmer 

Nigel Champken-Woods 
Mark Cherry 
Andrew Coles 

Ian Corkin 
Imade Edosomwan 
Trish Elphinstone 

Duncan Enright 
Mohamed Fadlalla 

Arash Fatemian 
 

Neil Fawcett 
Ted Fenton 
Nick Field-Johnson 

Donna Ford 
Andrew Gant 

Andy Graham 
Kate Gregory 
Jane Hanna OBE 

Jenny Hannaby 
Damian Haywood 

Charlie Hicks 
John Howson 
Tony Ilott 

Bob Johnston 
Liz Leffman 
Nick Leverton 

Dan Levy 
Dr Nathan Ley 

Kieron Mallon 
 

Ian Middleton 
Freddie van Mierlo 
Calum Miller 

Michael O'Connor 
Glynis Phillips 

Susanna Pressel 
Eddie Reeves 
G.A. Reynolds 

Judy Roberts 
David Rouane 

Geoff Saul 
Les Sibley 
Nigel Simpson 

Roz Smith 
Ian Snowdon 
Dr Pete Sudbury 

Bethia Thomas 
Michael Waine 

Liam Walker 
 

 

The Council considered the matters, reports and recommendations contained or 
referred to in the agenda for the meeting and decided as set out below.  Except 

insofar as otherwise specified, the reasons for the decisions are contained in the 
agenda and reports, copies of which are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 

 
 

37/24 ELECTION OF CHAIR FOR THE 2024-25 COUNCIL YEAR  
(Agenda Item 1) 

 
The Right Reverend Gavin Collins, Bishop of Dorchester, opened the 

meeting with a prayer. 
 

Before nominations were invited for the office of Chair of the Council, 
Councillor Felix Bloomfield (the retiring Chair) thanked all staff at County 
Hall, the Democratic Services and Facilities Management Teams and his 

Vice-Chair, Councillor Rooke, for their support over the year.  It was noted 



CC1 
 

that over £8,000 had been raised for the Chair’s chosen charities over the 
year, and the retiring Chair thanked all for their support. 

 
The Monitoring Officer invited nominations for the office of Chair of the 

Council for the 2024/25 Council Year.  Council Leffman moved, and 
Councillor Brighouse seconded that Councillor Alison Rooke be elected as 
Chair of the Council for the 2024/25 Council Year.  There being no other 

nominations and no dissent, Councillor Rooke was duly declared elected. 
 
RESOLVED: (unanimously) that Councillor Alison Rooke be elected as Chair 

for the 2024/25 Council Year. 
 

(Councillor Alison Rooke in the Chair). 
 

38/24 ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR FOR THE 2024-25 COUNCIL YEAR  
(Agenda Item 2) 

 
The Chair called for nominations for the office of Vice-Chair. 

 
Councillor Brighouse moved and Councillor Cherry seconded that Councillor 

Mark Lygo be elected as Vice-Chair of the Council for the 2024/25 Council 
Year.  There being no other nominations, Councillor Mark Lygo was duly 
declared elected Vice-Chair of the Council for the 2024/25 Council Year. 

 
RESOLVED: (unanimously) that Councillor Mark Lygo be elected Vice-Chair 

for the 2024/25 Council Year. 

 

39/24 MINUTES  
(Agenda Item 3) 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 16 April 2024 were approved and signed 
as a correct record with the following amendment: 

 
Minute 25/24, on Page 9 should be headed “Motions by Members of the 

Council”. 
 

40/24 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
(Agenda Item 4) 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Gawrysiak, Murphy 
and Povolotsky. 

 
The Chair acknowledged the resignation of Councillor Richard Webber who 

had represented the Sutton Courtenay & Marcham division since 2013.  
Councillor Liz Leffman thanked Councillor Webber for his service for both the 
County Council and for the Vale of the White Horse District Council and 

wished him well. 
 

41/24 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST - SEE GUIDANCE NOTE  
(Agenda Item 5) 

 



CC1 
 

There were no declarations of interest relating to items for decision at this 
meeting. 

 

42/24 OFFICIAL COMMUNICATIONS  
(Agenda Item 6) 

 
The Chair announced that 15 firefighters who had served residents for a 
combined total of 300 years were presented with His Majesty The King’s long 

service and good conduct medals by the Deputy Lord Lieutenant in a special 
ceremony on Tuesday 30 April at Blenheim Palace.  It was noted that the 

Chair’s events were listed in Annex 1 to the Schedule of Business. 
 
 

43/24 APPOINTMENTS  
(Agenda Item 7) 

 
There were none received. 

 

44/24 PETITIONS AND PUBLIC ADDRESS  
(Agenda Item 8) 

 

Petition 
Patricia Ciccone presented a petition signed by 489 people on school 

transport on behalf of Europa School parents.  The petition asked that 
Council reverse the Council’s policy of pushing families out of public-school 
transport and buses and into cars.  It was highlighted that Europa School 

was a state school that offered bilingual education, which made it very 
appealing to the local diverse parent community and called on the Cabinet 

Member responsible and Leader of the Council to start listening to residents 
in Oxfordshire and stop creating blockers to mass transport options and 
engaging youth in using buses. 

 
The Chair advised that the petition would be referred to the relevant Chief 

Officer for response. 
 

45/24 REPORT OF THE CABINET  
(Agenda Item 9) 

 
Council received the report from Cabinet. 
 

In response to a question from Councillor Brad Baines, the Deputy Leader of 
the Council with Responsibility for Climate Change, Environment & Future 

Generations, agreed that in order to mainstream any future framework for 
future generations and tackle the determents of ill health and wellbeing, 
principles should be embedded in policy design, rather than adopted as an 

impact assessment for only some large projects as required by the relevant 
budget line. 

 
In response to a question from Councillor Roz Smith, Councillor Pete 
Sudbury advised that the reason the Council chose to lead on climate 

change was to encourage others to do the same. 



CC1 
 

 
In response to a question from Councillor Charlie Hicks, Councillor Pete 

Sudbury advised that whilst not in his portfolio responsibility, further 
information would be provided on progress made on issuing climate bonds 

that had been agreed at the last Climate and Finance Conference. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Glynis Phillips, Councillor Neil 

Fawcett, Cabinet Member for Community & Corporate Services, advised that 
the objective of the proposed Managed Service Recruitment Contract was to 

provide a partnership that would incorporate actions towards reducing 
agency spend. 
 

In response to a question from Councillor Susanna Pressel, Councillor Neil 
Fawcett advised that whilst not an item on the agenda, he would provide 

further information on the assessment of the current HR contract with 
Hampshire. 
 

In response to a question from Councillor Duncan Enright, Councillor Dan 
Levy, Cabinet Member for Finance, agreed that the system for obtaining 

national government funding had many complexities and that it was 
beneficial to work with the local community in sourcing and financing projects 
of benefit to them. 

 
In response to a question from Councillor Charlie Hicks, Councillor Dan Levy 

answered that opportunities for new financing models for future capital 
programmes would always be explored from national government funding, 
however there were no immediate plans at this time. 

 
In response to a question from Councillor Brad Baines, Councillor Dan Levy 

advised that he would confirm the total amount of the capital programme 
allocated to the delivery of projects attached to S106 contributions and the 
proportion of these that had been delivered to timetable. 

 
In response to a question from Councillor Duncan Enright, Councillor Andrew 

Gant, Cabinet Member for Transport Management, agreed that it was just as 
important that the Council’s policies were understood by residents in order 
for them to be implemented to good effect, and he would undertake to 

ensure that greater understanding was provided to ensure that the Council 
lived up to its aspirations in delivering its Vision Zero Strategy. 

 
In response to a question from Councillor Calum Miller, Councillor Andrew 
Gant agreed to explore the safe transport of freight vehicles in all wards, as it 

was key to understanding how other road users interacted with freight 
vehicles safely in delivering the Council’s Vision Zero Strategy. 

 
In response to a question from Councillor Mark Cherry, Councillor Andrew 
Gant agreed that additional funding was needed for the county’s highway 

network and highlighted the pothole crisis in the county that was caused by 
inefficient central government funding initiatives. 

 



CC1 
 

In response to a question from Councillor Susanna Pressel, Councillor 
Andrew Gant advised that he would seek to obtain the information resulting 

from the Police and Crime Commissioner’s review of ensuring that speed 
cameras were adjusted to recognise the 20 mph speed limit areas. 

 
In response to a question from Councillor David Rouane, Councillor Andrew 
Gant advised that whilst he welcomed any initiative that would improve road 

safety and highlighted the safety measures within the Council’s Vision Zero 
Strategy that sought to minimise the interactions between vehicles and 

cyclists, he did not feel that the national government’s road safety initiatives 
targeted at cyclists were appropriate for mitigating road safety. 
 

In response to a question from Councillor Kieron Mallon, Councillor Andrew 
Gant advised that he was not aware that the national figures for reporting 

deaths caused by cyclists were recorded incorrectly and did not believe that 
this was the case. 
 

46/24 CABINET MEMBERSHIP AND DELEGATION OF CABINET 

FUNCTIONS  
(Agenda Item 10) 

 
Under the Council’s constitution, the Leader of the Council was required to 

inform the Annual Meeting of the Council of the delegations made in relation 
to the functions of the Cabinet.  Council received the report from the Leader 

of the Council.   
 
The Leader noted one change to the published report: ‘Responsibility for 

Gypsies and Travellers’ moved to Finance from Public Health, Inequalities & 
Community Safety. 

 
On being moved by the Leader of the Council and seconded by Councillor 
Pete Sudbury, Deputy Leader with responsibility for Climate Change, 

Environment & Future Generations, the recommendation was put to the vote 
of which there were five abstentions and 1 against. 

 
RESOLVED to note the names, addresses and electoral divisions of the 
people appointed to the Cabinet by the Leader of the Council for the 

coming year and their respective portfolios as amended. 

 

47/24 AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT  
(Agenda Item 11) 

 
Council had before it the Annual Report of the Audit & Governance 

Committee which summarised the work that had been undertaken both as a 
committee and through the support of the Audit Working Group in 2023/24.  
Councillor Roz Smith, Chair of the Audit & Governance Committee, moved 

and Councillor Brad Baines, Deputy Chair of the Audit & Governance 
Committee, seconded that Council receive the report. 

 



CC1 
 

In response to a question from Councillor Susanna Pressel, Councill Roz 
Smith confirmed that the Council had its own internal fraud team which had 

shown exemplary work in providing detailed reports of all fraud investigations 
to the committee. 

 
RESOLVED: (unanimously) to note the contents of the Annual Report of the 

Audit & Governance Committee 2023/24. 

 

48/24 COMMITTEES AND REVIEW OF POLITICAL BALANCE  
(Agenda Item 12) 

 
The Council was required by the Local Government & Housing Act 1989 to 
review the political balance on its committees on an annual basis.  The 

Council had before it a report which set out how the rules operate and sought 
approval for adjustments which were necessary to achieve the balance 

across and within committees to comply with the rules. 
 
Council noted the list of committee appointments in the revised Annex 1 

attached to the Schedule of Business and two further appointments to 
vacancies proposed at the meeting: 

 

 Planning & Regulation Committee: Councillor Bob Johnston 

 Thames Valley Police & Crime Panel: Councillor Roz Smith 

 
On being moved by Councillor Alison Rooke, seconded by Councillor Mark 

Lygo and being put to the vote: 
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) to: 

 
a) note how the rules to political proportionality have been applied to 

the appointment of Council committees. 
b) appoint members to the committees of the Council and other bodies 

listed at Annex 1 as amended. 

 

49/24 SCHEME OF DELEGATION TO OFFICERS  
(Agenda Item 13) 

 
The Council is required annually to agree the scheme of delegation of 
Council responsibilities to Officers for inclusion in the Council’s Constitution. 

 
In response to a question from Councillor Calum Miller, the Monitoring 
Officer confirmed that any changes to the Council’s Constitution as outlined 

in part 7.2, 6.4(t) would comply with the law and any changes made would be 
reported to the relevant Member body. 

 
On being moved by Councillor Alison Rooke, seconded by Councillor Mark 
Lygo and put to the vote: 

 
RESOLVED (unanimously) to approve the Scheme of Delegation to 

Officers as it relates to Council functions. 



CC1 
 

 

50/24 COMMITTEE DATES 2024-25  
(Agenda Item 14) 

 
Council had before it a schedule of committee dates for the 2024/25 Council 

Year which had been approved at its meeting on 6 November 2023.  Since 
that meeting, the Overview & Scrutiny Committee for Education & Young 
People had been formed with five dates proposed, and the dates for the 

Delegated Decisions by the Cabinet Member for Finance changed as 
highlighted in the Annex to the report.   

 
On being moved by Councillor Alison Rooke, seconded by Councillor Mark 
Lygo and put to the vote: 

 
RESOLVED (unanimously) to: 

 
a) approve the schedule of meetings for the 2024-25 Council Year for 

the Education & Young People Overview & Scrutiny Committee in 

Annex 1; 
b) note the changed dates for Delegated Decisions by the Cabinet 

Member for Finance in Annex 1; 
c) note the other dates as approved by Council on 7 November 2023 in 

Annex 1.    

 
 
…………………………………………………..  in the Chair 

 
Date of signing ………………………………………………. 

 
 
 

 


